V15 Series
Rev. 01-01Aug. 2023
1
Rev.01-01Rev.01-01Aug.2023Aug.2023V15 Series Needle ValvesV15 Series Needle Valves
Forged body, Pressure Rating up to 5000psig (345bar)Forged body, Pressure Rating up to 5000psig (345bar)
Integral Bonnet Needle Valves For regulating and shut-off
Materials of Construction
Design

Carbon steel
PTFE - 29 to 176 °C(-20 to 350 °F) 689 bar(10,000 psig) 360 bar @ 176 °C(5,230 psig @ 350 °F)Grafoil - 29 to 176 °C(-20 to 350 °F)
How to order
V46A series Hex. Body Needle ValvesV46A series Hex. Body Needle Valves
Pressure rating up to 10,000 psigPressure rating up to 10,000 psig
All dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified and only for reference subject to change.www.dklok.com
경상남도 김해시 주촌면 골든루트로 129번길 7  50969
7, Golden root-ro 129beon-gil, Juchon-myeon, Gimhae-si, Gyeongsangnam-do, South Korea. 50969
Tel. +82-55-338-0114     Fax. +82-55-901-0141     www.dklok.com
VEX110 Needle Valves
Rev. 01-01Aug. 2023
1
Rev.01-01Rev.01-01Aug.2023Aug.2023
• Premium multiple four (4) sealing mechanism.• Unique pressure reacting sealing system eliminates the need  of packing adjustment.• Sealing cup swells up in system pressure for leak-tight operation.• Backseat stem design prevents stem blowout.• High precision machining provides low valve operating torque.• Stem packing below the threads prevents thread lubricant  washout and media contamination.
Temperature and Pressure Ratings
Flow Coefficient at Turns Open
Ordering Information and Table of Dimensions
Material of Construction In-line pattern Angle pattern
ValveMaterial
OptionalValveO-ringDesignator
StandardSealingCupMaterial
Temp.Rating°C (°F)
Pressure Rating@ 38°C(100°F)
SS316 KZ* PEEK
-30 ~ 250(-22 ~ 482) 689 bar(10,000 psi)VT* -30 ~ 204(-22 ~ 399)
# Component Material / ASTM
1 Body S316/A479, A276
2 Bonnet S316/A479, A276
3 Stem S316/A479, A276
4 Sealing Cup StandardPolyetheretherketon-PEEK5 Packing
6 Upper& LowerO-ring seal
KalrezorViton
7 Handleguide Poly Oxy Methylene-Copolymer- POM C
8 Handle pin
S316/A479, A2769 Set screw
10 Bar Handle
11 BonnetLocking Pin
Lubrication : Molybdenum disulfide lubricant
Note: 1. Wetted components are marked in blue.
 2. Sealing system is marked in Red.
*Ordering informationTo order valve with Viton o-ring, insert the designator "VT"to the valve ordering number. Example: VEX110B-MF-4N-VT-S.To order valve with Kalrez o-ring, insert the designator "KZ"to the valve ordering number. Example: VEX110B-MF-8N-A-KZ-S.
Model Shown: Angle PatternVEX110B-MF-8N-A-VT-S

4
Flow Data @ 100°F(38°C)
How to order
VG16A-MF4N- -A -GF -AT -S
Valve PatternDesignator Packing MaterialDesignator OptionDesignator Valve MaterialDesignator
Nil : In-lineA : Angle Nil : PTFEGF : Graphite Nil : Stainless Steel formed handleAT :  Antitamper handle
S : SS316C : Carbon Steel
Safe Valve Selection
The selection of a valve for any application or system design must be considered to ensure safe performance. Valve function, valve rating, material compatibility, proper installation, operation and maintenance remain the sole responsibilityof the system designer and the user. DK-Lok accepts no liability for any improper selection, installation, operation or maintenance.
Every valve is tested with the nitrogen gas @ 1,000 psig (68.9bar) for leakage at the seat to a maximum allowable leak rateof 0.1 SCCM.The packing is tested for no detectable leakage. Optionalhydrostatic shell test with additional cost is performed withpure water at 1.5 times the working pressure.Every valve is cleaned and packaged in accordance withDK-Lok cleaning standard DC-01.
• Antitamper Handle Stainless steel bar handle is standard. Optional antitamper handle is available. To order valve with factory-assembled optional antitamper handle, insert designator -AT in the ordering number. To order handle for field assembly, select desired handle ordering number from the table (“How to order”).
• Antitamper Key The key can be operated with the antitamper handle. Order separately. Ordering NO. G16-KEY-AT-SA.
Valves for use in sour gas are available. Valve wettedcomponents are selected to the requirements of NACEMR0175 for sulfide stress cracking resistant materials.To order, insert -SG in the basic ordering number.
Factory Test and CleaningOption & Accessories
Sour Gas Service
All dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified and only for reference subject to change.www.dklok.com
경상남도 김해시 주촌면 골든루트로 129번길 7  50969
7, Golden root-ro 129beon-gil, Juchon-myeon, Gimhae-si, Gyeongsangnam-do, South Korea. 50969
Tel. +82-55-338-0114     Fax. +82-55-901-0141     www.dklok.com
VS13 Series
Rev. 01-01Aug. 2023
1
Rev.01-01Rev.01-01Aug.2023Aug.2023
Pressure-Temperature Ratings
Component
Wetted parts are listed in blue.
SS316 Alloy400 Brass
Material Grade/ASTM Standard
1. Body SS316/A182 Alloy400/B564 Brass C377/B283
2. Washer PTFE coatedSS316/A276 PTFE coatedAlloy400/B164 Mo coatedBrass C360/B16
3. O-ring FKM
4. Back-up ring PTFE/D1710
5. Stem SS316/A276 Alloy400/B164 SS316/A276
 Stem tip PCTFE/D1430
 Screw SS316/A276 Alloy400/B164 SS316/A276
6. Packing bolt Mo coatedSS316/A276 Mo coatedAlloy400/B164 Mo coatedBrass C360/B16
7. Handle spool Aluminum 6061/B211
8. Set screw Stainless Steel 304
9. Retainer Zinc plated steel
10. Handle Aluminum 6061/B211 with block anodizing
Wetted parts are listed in blue.
Apply only the proper torque to require a shutoff in order to prevent leakage,maintaining the proper performance, and increase the lifetime of the valve.

Valves for use in sour gas are available. Valve wettedcomponents are selected to the requirements of NACEMR0175 for sulfide stress cracking resistant materials.To order, insert -SG in the basic ordering number.
Rupture disc prevent overpressure ofsample cylinder or other pot by ejectingthe cylinder fluid to atmosphere.
How to order
VS13B-MF4N- -A -PK -BC -RD1 -S
Valve PatternDesignator Stem tip MaterialDesignator O-ring MaterialDesignator Rupture DiscDesignator Valve MaterialDesignator
Nil : InlineA : Angle Nil : PCTFEPA : PEEK Nil : FKMBC : Buna CN : NBREP : EPDMSI : Silicon
RD1 : 2850 psigRD2 : 1900 psig S : SS316M : Alloy 400B : Brass
Safe Valve Selection
The selection of a valve for any application or system design must be considered to ensure safe performance.Valve function, valve rating, material compatibility, proper installation, operation and maintenance remain the sole responsibilityof the system designer and the user. DK-Lok accepts no liability for any improper selection, installation, operation or maintenance.
Valve BasicOrdering Number
End Connections Orifice,mm(in.) Cv Dimensions, mm(in.)
Inlet Outlet A B D E F L
VS13A- D2T 1/8" DK-Lok 1/8" DK-Lok 2.4(0.093) 0.12 27.9(1.10) 28.5(1.12) 8.50(0.33) 48.5(1.91) 55.8(2.20)
VS13B-
D4T 1/4" DK-Lok 1/4" DK-Lok
3.7(0.145) 0.27
28.7(1.13)
28.5(1.12) 10.6(0.42) 48.5(1.91)
57.4(2.26)
D6M 6mm DK-Lok 6mm DK-Lok 28.7(1.13) 57.4(2.26)
M4N 1/4" Male NPT 1/4" Male NPT 25.0(0.98) 50.0(1.97)
MD4N4T 1/4" Male NPT 1/4" DK-Lok 25.0(0.98) 28.7(1.13) 53.7(2.11)
MD4N6M 1/4" Male NPT 6mm DK-Lok 25.0(0.98) 28.7(1.13) 53.7(2.11)
VS13C-
D6T 3/8" DK-Lok 3/8" DK-Lok
5.5(0.217) 0.53
32.8(1.29)
31.8(1.25) 14.5(0.57) 51.9(2.04)
65.6(2.58)
F4N 1/4" Female NPT 1/4" Female NPT 27.8(1.09) 55.6(2.18)
M6N 3/8" Male NPT 3/8" Male NPT 28.4(1.12) 56.8(2.24)
MD4N6T 1/4" Male NPT 3/8" DK-Lok 28.4(1.12) 32.8(1.29) 61.2(2.41)
MF8N4N 1/2" Male NPT 1/4" Female NPT 28.4(1.12) 27.8(1.09) 56.2(2.21)
In-l
ine